Decision No. 8206

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

)

In the Matter of the Application of the PLACERVILLE WATER WORKS, a corporation, for authority to sell to the City of Placerville its water plant or system.

Application No. 6153.

BY THE COMMISSION.

<u>CRDER.</u>

Placerville Water Works having made application to the Railroad Commission for permission to sell for \$20,000.00 its water system to the City of Placerville, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in a certain agreement, copy of which agreement is attached to the application and made a part thereof, and the Reilroad Commission having in Decision No. 7260, dated March 12, 1920 made its findings as to the compensation to be paid by the City of Placerville of said properties, and Placerville Water Works and the City of Placerville having agreed upon the \$20,000.00 sale price, and the Commission being fully advised in the premises and being of the opinion that this is a matter in which a hearing is not necessary, and that this application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled application be, and it is hereby granted, upon the following conditions:

- 1. The property herein authorized to be transferred is as described in "Appendix A" hereto attached and made a part hereof, said property being the same as that referred to in the Commission's Decision No. 7260 in Application No. 4563 above referred to.
- 2. The authority herein granted to transfer said water system shall apply only to such transfer as may have been made on or before January 1, 1921, and a certified copy of the instrument of conveyance shall be filed with the Commission by Placerville Water Works within thirty (30) days of the date on which it is executed.

-1-

3. Within ten (10) days from the date on which Placerville Water Works actually relinquishes control and possession of the properties herein authorized to be transferred, said company shall file with the Railroad Commission a certified statement indicating the date on which such control and possession was relinquished.

Dated at San Francisco, California this

đey

of October, 1920.

6 in

Commissioners.

APPENDIX "A"

All that portion of Lot 12, Block 22, City of Placerville. owned by Placerville Water Works and occupied by Reservoir No.1 and appurtenant structures, and containing approximately 3 acres.

Lot 1. Block 58, City of Placerville, occupied by Reservoir No.2 and appartement structures, and containing approximately 0.45 acre.

Lot 25, Block 40, City of Placerville, occupied by the office building, and containing approximately 0.046 acre.

Easements and rights of way for pipe lines granted to Placerville Water Works by Placerville Gold Mining Company, by William Crock and wife and by Jeanett Turney.

Reservoir No.1 consisting of an earth fill dam with concrete division wall, sluice gates. spillways, fencing and other appurtement structures.

Reservoir No.2 consisting of an earth fill dam with concrete division wall, outlet gates and pipes, fencing and all other appurtement structures.

Office Building located upon Lot 25. Block 40. City of Placerville.

Transmission pipe line, approximately 2315 feet long, leading from El Dorado Water Company's reservoir to Placerville Water Works. Reservoir No. 1 with all fittings, valves and appurtenant structures.

The distribution pipe system consisting of the following kinds, sizes and approximate lengths of pipe:

483	feet	of	10-1	nch	18	gage	Riveted	L Steel	Pipe
350	17	π	10	π	16	Ť	TT	π	T
650	T	17	10	77	14	TT	77	Ħ	W
110	π	77	4	π	16	-	77	- Y	Air Pipe
860	11	π	10	=	Mac	hine	Banded	Hood S'	tave Pipe
980	17	77	8	17	17		17	17	π π
90	π	TT	2		Sta	ndarð	Screw	Air Pi	þ e.
996	. 11	π	8	π	Cas	t Irc	n Pipe	- Class	8 "B"
3930	17	17	6	17	17	1		1. 11	"B"
2815	π	π	4	77	**	T	r π	11	пВц.
6250	π	17	3	11	Π	Ť	r π	77	<u>т_4</u> п
1416	17	11	3	TT	Sta	ndarð	Screw	Pipe	
1820	TT	π	2	¥ T	Ħ		π	π ⁻	
260	π	π	11	π.	17		TT	77	

-1-

All valves, fittings, service pipes, etc., on the distribution pipe system.

All records, books, office furniture, tools and supplies owned by Placerville Water Works.

-2-

3.3